

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

LA UNIÓN DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 8:19-cv-02710-PX-PAH-ELH

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

I. Constitutional and Statutory Authority for the Census..... 2

II. 2020 Census Procedures..... 3

LEGAL STANDARDS..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Plaintiffs’ Claim is Barred by the Political Question Doctrine 5

 A. The census deadline is textually committed to Congress. 6

 B. There are no judicially manageable standards for determining the
 appropriate census period. 9

II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing 13

 A. Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries are not redressable by a court order..... 13

 B. Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries are not traceable to Defendants. 17

 C. Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries are entirely speculative. 19

III. Plaintiffs Cannot Prevail on their Enumeration Clause Claim 24

IV. Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy the Other Preliminary-Injunction Factors..... 30

 A. Plaintiffs cannot establish any imminent and irreparable harm..... 31

 B. The public interest and harm to the government weigh heavily
 against a preliminary injunction..... 33

V. Plaintiffs Cannot Sidestep the Three-judge Court 34

CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

6th Dist. Republican Comm. v. Alcorn,
913 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2019) 13

Allstate Ins. Co. v. McKinney,
2018 WL 4186421 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 31, 2018) 21

Alperin v. Vatican Bank,
410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005) 6

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 5

Carey v. Klutznick,
508 F. Supp. 420 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) 15

Carey v. Klutznick,
637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980) 14

Carey v. Klutznick,
653 F.2d 732 (2d Cir. 1981) 11, 15, 26

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 14

City of Chicago v. Int’l Coll. of Surgeons,
522 U.S. 156 (1997)..... 36

City of New York v. Dep’t of Commerce,
713 F. Supp. 48 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 15, 16

City of New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
34 F.3d 1114 (2d Cir. 1994), *rev’d sub nom. Wisconsin*, 517 U.S. at 1..... 28

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 13, 19, 23

Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) 6

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... *passim*

Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives,
525 U.S. 316 (1999)..... *passim*

El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States,
378 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 6

Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform v. Klutznick,
486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980) 21

Forest Guardians v. Babbitt,
174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 14

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... *passim*

Gilligan v. Morgan,
413 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 6

Gonzalez v. Gorsuch,
688 F.2d 1263 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 14

Gordon v. Exec. Comm. of Democratic Party of City of Charleston,
335 F. Supp. 166 (D.S.C. 1971) 36

Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor,
481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007) 31, 32

Hagans v. Lavine,
415 U.S. 528 (1974)..... 36

Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y,
478 U.S. 221 (1986)..... 5, 10

Karcher v. Daggett,
462 U.S. 725 (1983)..... 12, 26

Klutznick v. Carey,
449 U.S. 1068 (1980)..... 15

La Unión Pueblo Entero v. Ross,
353 F. Supp. 3d 381 (D. Md. 2018)..... 16

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 17

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 14, 17, 19

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 17

Made in the USA Found. v. United States,
242 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 6

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 31, 32

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 14

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. 316 (1819)..... 12

Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres of Land,
915 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 31

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 30

NAACP v. Bureau of Census,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 1890531 (D. Md. Apr. 16, 2020)..... 26, 30

NAACP v. Bureau of the Census,
399 F. Supp. 3d 406 (D. Md. 2019), *aff’d in part, rev’d on other grounds*,
945 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 7, 17

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Hodel,
865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 7

Nat’l Law Ctr. on Homelessness & Poverty v. Kantor,
91 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 17, 18, 20, 32

New York v. Trump,
 ---F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 5422959 n.21 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2020) 35

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 32, 33

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
 573 U.S. 513 (2014)..... 12

Page v. Bartels,
 248 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2001) 35, 36

Pashby v. Delia,
 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 5

Profiles, Inc. v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 1849710 (D. Md. Apr. 13, 2020) 31

Raines v. Byrd,
 521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 13

Ridge v. Verity,
 715 F. Supp. 1308 (W.D. Pa. 1989)..... 21

Rucho v. Common Cause,
 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)..... 5

Schneider v. Kissinger,
 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 6

Sharrow v. Brown,
 447 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1971) 21

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
 426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 18

South Carolina v. United States,
 907 F.3d 742 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 14

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 13, 19

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 19

Taylor v. Freeman,
34 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 5

Thomas v. Bryant,
919 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 36

Thomas v. Reeves,
961 F.3d 800 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 36

Tucker v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
135 F.R.D. 175 (N.D. Ill. 1991)..... 11

Tucker v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
958 F.2d 1411 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 11

U.S. Dep’t of Commerce v. Montana,
503 U.S. 442 (1992)..... 10, 20, 27

United States v. Munoz-Flores,
495 U.S. 385 (1990)..... 5

United States v. Richardson,
418 U.S. 166 (1974)..... 24

Utah v. Evans,
536 U.S. 452 (2002)..... *passim*

Vieth v. Jubelirer,
541 U.S. 267 (2004)..... 5

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1 (1964)..... 10

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 19

Williamson v. Maciold,
2020 WL 4449527 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2020)..... 21

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 4, 30, 31, 33

Wisconsin v. City of New York,
517 U.S. 1 (1996)..... *passim*

Young v. Ditech Fin., LLC,
2017 WL 3066198 (D. Md. July 19, 2017)..... 4

Young v. Klutznick,
497 F. Supp. 1318 (E.D. Mich. 1980)..... 15

Young v. Klutznick,
652 F.2d 617 (6th Cir. 1981)..... 15

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
566 U.S. 189 (2012)..... 5, 9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3..... 2, 6, 25, 28

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... 13

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 2a 3, 8, 20, 35

13 U.S.C. § 2 3

13 U.S.C. § 4 3

13 U.S.C. § 141 *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1253 16, 25

28 U.S.C. § 2284 34, 35, 37

42 U.S.C. § 1396d 20, 32

49 U.S.C. § 5305 20, 32

An Act to Amend the Act for Taking the Fifth Census, 4 Stat. 439 (1831)..... 7

An Act to Extend the Time for Completing the Third Census, 2 Stat. 658 (1811) 7

An Act to Provide for Taking the Fourth Census, 3 Stat. 548 (1820) 8

An Act to Provide for Taking the Fourth Census, 3 Stat. 643 (1821) 7

An Act to Provide for Taking the Sixth Census, 5 Stat. 452 (1841) 7, 8

An Act Providing for the Taking of the Seventh and Subsequent Censuses (1841),
9 Stat. 445..... 8

An Act to Provide for Taking the Tenth and Subsequent Censuses,
20 Stat. 473 (1879)..... 8

Census Act of 1790, 1 Stat. 101 (1790)..... 7

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-6, 133 Stat. 13 8, 9

Other Authorities

11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2949
(3d ed. 2002) 21

13A Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 3531.6
(3d ed. Apr. 2018 update) 13

Black’s Law Dictionary, “Action” (11th ed. 2019)..... 36

H.R. 6800, 116th Cong. § 70201(a) (2020) 4, 8, 12

H.R. 7034, 116th Cong., § 2 (2020)..... 4, 8, 12

H.R. 7974, 116th Cong., § 2 (2020)..... 4, 8, 12

Letter from Carolyn B. Maloney to Mitch McConnell *et al.* (Sept. 2, 2020)..... 8

S. 4048, 116th Cong., § 2 (2020)..... 4, 8, 12

Thomas R. Lee, *The Original Understanding of the Census Clause: Statistical Estimates and
the Constitutional Requirement of an “Actual Enumeration,”*
77 Wash. L. Rev. 1 (2002)..... 26

U.S. Census Bureau, Statement on 2020 Census Operational Adjustments Due to
COVID-19 (Apr. 13, 2020) 19
